



2016/2095(INI)

18.10.2016

AMENDMENT 775 - 1119

Draft report
Maria João Rodrigues
(PE589.146v02-00)

A European Pillar of Social Rights
(2016/2095(INI))

Amendment 775
Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23. *Calls on the Commission to set out new concrete measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;* *deleted*

Or. fr

Amendment 776
Jeroen Lenaers

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23. *Calls on the Commission to set out new concrete measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;* *deleted*

Or. nl

Amendment 777
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23. *Calls on the Commission to set out new concrete measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;*

23. *Supports the Commission to implement the Strategic engagement for gender equality 2016-2019 to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities; stresses that in the five key areas for action progress is made but further action is needed;*

Amendment 778
Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to *set out new concrete* measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to *evaluate implementation and enforcement of* measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities *and suggest appropriate initiatives if needed*;

Or. en

Amendment 779
Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission *to set out new concrete* measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission *together with the Member States to consider policy* measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;

Or. en

Amendment 780
Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. *Calls on* the Commission to set out new concrete measures to ensure non-

Amendment

23. *Urges* the Commission to set out new concrete measures to ensure non-

discrimination and equal opportunities;

discrimination and equal opportunities;

Or. it

Amendment 781
Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to set out new concrete *measures* to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to set out new concrete *recommendations* to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;

Or. de

Amendment 782
Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to *set out* new concrete measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to *propose* new concrete measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;

Or. en

Amendment 783
Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Flavio Zanonato, Siôn Simon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to set out new concrete measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to set out new concrete measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities ***and enhance labour market participation and social integration of under-represented groups, building e.g. on the EU Framework for National Roma Integration Strategies; points to the acute need to help vulnerable migrants arriving in Europe, notably children and women, regardless of their status, and calls for a flexible use of the European Social Fund for this purpose;***

Or. en

Amendment 784

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to set out new concrete measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to set out new concrete measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities ***for all, throughout the lifecycle; calls for the rapid adoption of the proposal for a directive on implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation, to close the gap in protection against discrimination in access to goods and services;***

Or. en

Amendment 785

Jérôme Lavrilleux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to set out new concrete measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to set out new concrete measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities *so that all European citizens can feel included in society, and especially in the labour market*;

Or. fr

Amendment 786
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the Commission to set out new concrete measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission *and Member States* to set out new concrete measures to ensure non-discrimination and equal opportunities;

Or. pt

Amendment 787
Jens Nilsson, Elena Gentile, Sven Giegold, Ramón Luis Valcárcel Siso, Sofia Ribeiro

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23a. Calls on the Commission to better acknowledge and promote social economy's entrepreneurship models because of their effective contribution to the creation of decent jobs, to the social integration of vulnerable people and to the provision of high-quality social services;

Amendment 788
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23a. Recalls the invitation of the European Council^{1a} to make use of the annual gender equality reports in the context of the European Semester in order to enhance gender mainstreaming;

^{1a} Council conclusions on Gender Equality, 337/16

Or. en

Amendment 789
Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23a. Highlights the fact that the principles of equal treatment, non-discrimination and equal opportunities should always be ensured when designing and implementing social policies;

Or. en

Amendment 790
Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23b. *Considers it essential that the Employment Equality Directive and the Racial Equality Directive are always upheld to ensure the full participation of minorities in society and the economy;*

Or. en

Amendment 791
Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23c. *Notes that some groups with a religious minority background are particularly affected by discrimination on the basis of religion in employment, as documented by national and European research, in particular research conducted by the Fundamental Rights Agency; believes, on the basis of case law available at EU and national level, that a duty of reasonable accommodation for all grounds of discrimination – including, therefore, religion and belief – should be laid down in EU and national law, provided that this does not impose a disproportionate burden on employers or service providers; recommends that national, regional and local authorities propose guidance for reasonable accommodation and to tackle exclusion of specific groups in a vulnerable situation from the society and the economy;*

Or. en

Amendment 792
Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23d. Calls on the European Commission to monitor the legal frameworks and policies of Member States to ensure that equal treatment and good work conditions are guaranteed to all refugees and asylum seekers in order to avoid asymmetric access conditions to the labour market for these groups;

Or. en

Amendment 793
Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23e. Calls for the adoption of the proposed 2008 Equal Treatment Directive which is still pending for approval by the Council; considers it a condition to secure a consolidated and coherent EU law framework against discrimination and full participation of minorities in society and the economy;

Or. en

Amendment 794
Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23f. Stresses that access to justice and

protection should be ensured to all victims of exploitation and discrimination; highlights the crucial work done by trade unions, civil society and volunteer organisations in reaching out to these workers and in providing them with the information and support they need;

Or. en

Amendment 795

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fair mobility

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 796

Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fair mobility

Labour mobility

Or. de

Amendment 797

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Martina Dlabajová, Yana Toom, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fair mobility

Mobility

Amendment 798

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fair mobility

Mobility

Amendment 799

Jonás Fernández

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 5 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Calls on the Commission to ensure full labour mobility for legal immigrant workers within the single market;

Amendment 800

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24. *Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social*

deleted

standards;

Or. fr

Amendment 801

Csaba Sógor

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. *Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;*

Amendment

24. *Emphasizes that free movement of workers within the EU is one of the greatest achievements of the European Union and a cornerstone of the internal market, bringing prosperity to all regions of the Union, and it should be upheld and protected in the future;*

Or. en

Amendment 802

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Martina Dlabajová, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU *is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;*

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU, *non-discrimination and freedom of movement is a cornerstone for a well-functioning internal market, mobility should be encourage and support by the European Commission and Member States;*

Or. en

Amendment 803

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right ***whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;***

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right which ***is fundamental to enhance convergence and integration between European*** countries;

Or. en

Amendment 804
Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility ***within*** the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported ***but which should not be forced on*** workers ***by poor conditions in their home regions, and*** should not ***undermine host countries' social standards;***

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility ***is a fundamental freedom of*** the EU ***and it is*** a right whose exercise must be supported; ***calls for proper implementation and enforcement of EU rules with regards to mobility of workers and cross- border provision of services in order to secure workers' rights and apply appropriate social standards in accordance with existing legislation; notes that mobility allows for better and more effective use of Europe's human capital, allows workers to improve their skills and competences and companies to fulfil labour force shortages as well as leads to social convergence; notes that mobility should be voluntary and that it should not be an excuse for Member States to avoid necessary labour market reforms;***

Or. en

Amendment 805
Verónica Lope Fontagné, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported ***but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;***

Amendment

24. Emphasises that ***voluntary*** labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported; ***urges the Commission and the Member States to improve coordination between national public employment services to facilitate job seeking throughout the EU;***

Or. es

Amendment 806
Sorin Moisă

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported ***but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;***

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported, ***under fair working*** conditions;

Or. en

Amendment 807
Francesc Gambús

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility

within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported ***but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;***

within the EU is ***an opportunity and a right*** whose exercise must be supported ***without undermining any of the social standards of the host countries or the EU itself;***

Or. es

Amendment 808

Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported ***but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;***

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported;

Or. de

Amendment 809

Renate Weber

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be ***supported but which*** should not be ***forced on workers by poor conditions in their*** home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be ***strongly promoted and*** should not be ***the result of lacking employment opportunities or inadequate social protection in workers'*** home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;

Or. en

Amendment 810
Jonás Fernández

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, ***and should not undermine host countries' social standards;***

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions;

Or. es

Amendment 811
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should ***not be forced*** on workers ***by poor*** conditions in their home regions, ***and should not*** undermine host countries' social standards;

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should ***neither be imposed*** on workers ***who face unemployment or precarious*** conditions in their home regions, ***nor*** undermine host countries' social standards; ***points out that the revision of the Posting of Workers Directive is currently suspended and should be resumed, based on the principles of non-regression with regard to the labour rights of posted workers and the guarantee of equal pay for equal work in the host country, and in particular observing the conditions laid down by collective employment contracts;***

Or. pt

Amendment 812

Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not ***undermine*** host countries' social standards;

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not ***illegally used against*** host countries' social standards;

Or. en

Amendment 813

Maria João Rodrigues, Jutta Steinruck, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Maria Arena, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Siôn Simon

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported ***but which*** should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported, ***also through readily available information on the rights and duties of mobile workers and a smoothly functioning system of social security coordination; notes, however, that mobility*** should not be forced on workers by poor ***economic*** conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards; ***highlights that mobile workers are usually net contributors to host countries' public budgets; calls for adequate investments in public services in areas experiencing population increases;***

Amendment 814

Anne Sander

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should *not* undermine host countries' social standards;

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should *in no case* undermine host countries' social standards *due to fraud or social dumping; urges the Member States to transpose and apply without delay implementing Directive 2014/67/EU in order to effectively combat unacceptable cases of fraud in respect of posting, but also cases where the law is being circumvented, which harm both companies' and employees' interests;*

Or. fr

Amendment 815

Jutta Steinruck

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;

Amendment

24. *Reiterates the importance of investing in social services for the integration of migrants and refugees;* emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;

Amendment 816

Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. **Emphasises** that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;

Amendment

24. **Is extremely concerned about the 'brain drain' problem and emphasises** that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;

Or. it

Amendment 817

Kostadinka Kuneva

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards; **supports the general principle of 'equal pay for equal work', independently of where such work is done within the EU;**

Or. el

Amendment 818

Evelyn Regner

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards; ***calls for more decisive steps to fight wage and social dumping;***

Or. en

Amendment 819
Marita Ulvskog, Ole Christensen, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards; ***stresses the principal of equal pay for equal work;***

Or. en

Amendment 820
Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Emphasises that labour mobility

Amendment

24. Emphasises that labour mobility

within the EU is a right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;

within the EU is a *fundamental* right whose exercise must be supported but which should not be forced on workers by poor conditions in their home regions, and should not undermine host countries' social standards;

Or. el

Amendment 821

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Martina Dlabajová, Yana Toom, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. Calls for a structured, long-term EU strategy to address the challenges posed by demographic change, as all the Member States are now faced with an increasingly ageing population; calls on the Commission, in this context, to look extensively into future shortages and mismatches in the EU labour market, and to examine in depth how such problems can be addressed across the EU, inter alia through targeted anticipation of future skills needs, and by better matching skills with the jobs available in the labour market and further strengthening labour mobility; Calls on the EU and its Member States to continue its efforts to financial aid and services to families to improve labour market conditions favourable for work-life balance;

Or. en

Amendment 822

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. *Is concerned that the regional differences between wage levels and social security systems of Member States are putting a downward pressure on working conditions and social security and can only be countered by EU level measures tackling diverging working and social conditions;*

Or. en

Amendment 823

Anne Sander

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. *Stresses the importance of promoting the opportunities for professional mobility, in particular among young people following vocational training through apprenticeships, in order to improve their employability and ensure their sustainable integration in the labour market; recommends that for this purpose the Member States take steps to promote in their vocational schools the possibilities open to young apprentices and their families under the EU Erasmus+ programme;*

Or. fr

Amendment 824

Enrique Calvet Chambon

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. *Notes the importance of the proficiency in languages and the need to provide additional instruction in at least one widely used international language so as to facilitate mobility;*

Or. es

Amendment 825

Anne Sander

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24b. *Stresses that while there are labour shortages in a number of areas and sectors and about 22 million people are unemployed in Europe, only 1.7 million people cross a border every day for work; calls on the Member States to remove persistent obstacles to professional mobility, such as language, recognition of professional qualifications and administrative burdens, in border regions where it would be evident and natural for workers to go to work in a neighbouring country if the rate of unemployment is lower there; to this end, calls on the Member States to make greater use of the instruments put in place at European level to promote, support and facilitate labour mobility, such as the EURES network;*

Or. fr

Amendment 826

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Martina Dlabajová, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24b. *Urges the Commission to put in place all suitable mechanisms for greater mobility among young people, with a special accent in apprenticeships, as a way to address skill mismatches in the labour market and improve access to employment opportunities; Calls for the establishment and regular use of coordination mechanisms between business organisations and training institutions to ensure that they provide training programmes adapted to market needs;*

Or. en

Amendment 827
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24b. *Stresses that, for this to happen, social security coordination across the EU must be better enforced to ensure income-support, pension rights (including second and third pillar) and other social benefits are not lost when moving to another country or when moving back to the country of origin;*

Or. en

Amendment 828
Jonás Fernández, Javi López, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24b. *Takes the view that aid and assistance to refugees fleeing war and mass violations of human rights should be provided for under the EPSR;*

Or. es

Amendment 829
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24c. *Calls on the EU and Member States to take into account the social impact of mobility on the increasing number of transnational families for example by providing leaves to care for a family member in another country and the transferability and comparability of education systems for the mobility of children in school age;*

Or. en

Amendment 830
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24d. *Considers that all trade unions should be further assisted in setting up*

transnational agreements and networks to provide information, counselling, legal advice and seamless protection for mobile and posted workers;

Or. en

Amendment 831
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24e. Calls on Member States to make it mandatory for employers to provide an employment contract in a language known by EU mobile citizens, in order to make the labour contract understandable for workers;

Or. en

Amendment 832
Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Building up the means to achieve results in practice *deleted*

Or. fr

Amendment 833
Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25. *Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative updates and other measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; highlights that in cases of conflict of law, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied;*

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 834
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25. *Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative updates and other measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; highlights that in cases of conflict of law, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied;*

deleted

Or. pt

Amendment 835
Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to *propose* a clear roadmap for *legislative updates and other measures that are necessary for full practical* application of

25. Calls on the Commission to *put forward* a clear roadmap for application of the EPSR; *emphasises, in that connection, the importance of* the horizontal social

the EPSR; ***highlights that in cases of conflict of law***, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) ***should be properly applied***;

clause (Article 9 TFEU);

Or. de

Amendment 836

Morten Løkkegaard, Martina Dlabajová, Alexander Graf Lambsdorff

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap ***for legislative updates and other*** measures that are necessary for ***full*** practical application of the EPSR; ***highlights that in cases of conflict of law, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied***;

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap ***with incentive based*** measures that are necessary for practical application of the EPSR;

Or. en

Amendment 837

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative updates and other measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; ***highlights that in cases of conflict of law, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied***;

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap ***that fully reflects the outcome of the public consultation and to consider the need*** for legislative updates, ***withdrawals*** and other measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR;

Or. en

Amendment 838

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Yana Toom, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative updates and other measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; **highlights that in cases of conflict of law**, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) **should be properly applied**;

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative updates and other measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; **Welcomes that the EPRS delivers on** the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU), **calls on the Commission and Member States to inspired the action in the goals and objectives an continue to promote and attain high level of employment, to guarantee adequate social protection, to fight against social exclusion, and to provide for a high level of education, training and protection of human health.**

Or. en

Amendment 839

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for **legislative updates and other** measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; highlights that in cases of conflict of law, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied;

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; highlights that in cases of conflict of law, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied;

Or. en

Amendment 840
Dieter-Lebrecht Koch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative **updates** and **other** measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; highlights that in cases of conflict of law, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied;

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative **review** and measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; highlights that in cases of conflict of law, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied;

Or. de

Amendment 841
Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Evelyn Regner, Siôn Simon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative updates and other measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; highlights that in **cases of conflict of law**, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied;

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative updates and other measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; highlights that in **order to protect fundamental social rights, provisions such as** the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied, **in particular through:**

Or. en

Amendment 842
Enrico Gasbarra

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative updates and other measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; highlights that in cases of conflict of law, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied;

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative updates, *in particular in the area of company law*, and other measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; highlights that in cases of conflict of law, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied;

Or. it

Amendment 843
Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative updates and other measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; highlights that in cases of conflict of law, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied;

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative updates *anticipated by an evidence-based evaluation and Fitness Checks indicating an extent to which an intervention is necessary* and other measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; highlights that in cases of conflict of law, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied;

Or. en

Amendment 844
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative updates and other measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; highlights that in cases of conflict of law, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU) should be properly applied;

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to propose a clear roadmap for legislative updates and other measures that are necessary for full practical application of the EPSR; highlights that in cases of conflict of law, the horizontal social clause (Article 9 TFEU), ***the gender mainstreaming clause (Article 8 TFEU) and the horizontal non-discrimination clause (Article 10 TFEU)*** should be properly applied;

Or. en

Amendment 845
Enrique Calvet Chambon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25a. Calls on the Commission, within the framework of the social pillar, to consider the possibility of creating a European labour inspectorate, that is to say of a body of European inspectors specialised in cross-border mobility and providing technical backup for national inspectors in the implementation of EU legislation, including provisions regarding safety and health at work;

notes that this body will also ensure compliance with the rules governing European training funds and European unemployment benefits, as well as protecting the financial interests of the Union against possible liability arising from non-compliance.

Or. es

Amendment 846

Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Evelyn Regner, Siôn Simon

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25 – point a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(a) thorough social impact assessments in the context of 'better regulation';

Or. en

Amendment 847

Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Elena Gentile, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Siôn Simon

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25 – point b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(b) full compliance with social rights and thorough pursuit of the Treaties' social objectives in the context of economic governance and financial assistance programmes; and

Or. en

Amendment 848

Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Siôn Simon

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25 – point c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(c) helping to resolve situations where economic freedoms and fundamental social rights may be in conflict;

Or. en

Amendment 849

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

deleted

a. the early school-leaving rate;

b. the unemployment rate;

c. the proportion of young people not in employment, education or training (NEETs);

d. the at-risk-of-poverty rate;

e. the in-work poverty rate;

f. child poverty;

g. access to childcare and pre-school education;

h. the coverage of collective bargaining;

i. the total investment rate (gross fixed capital formation and social investment);

j. the economic dependency ratio;

Or. fr

Amendment 850
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

26. Considers that the *objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:*

Amendment

26. Considers that the *Member States should take particular account of the following indicators when defining public policies:*

Or. pt

Amendment 851
Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; *believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code*

Amendment

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; *calls on the Commission to come up with a proposal for indicators to*

currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

form part of the EPSR as a reference framework to screen the employment and social performance of participating Member States, to drive reforms at national level and, more specifically, to serve as a compass for renewed convergence within the euro area such as:

Or. en

Amendment 852
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; *believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:*

Amendment

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 853
Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on

Amendment

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on

the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; ***believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area***, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU, and ***that these targets could possibly*** be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

Or. de

Amendment 854
Arne Gericke

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; ***believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area***, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

Amendment

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

Or. en

Amendment 855
Dieter-Lebrecht Koch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; ***believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area***, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

Amendment

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU, and ***that these targets*** could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

Or. de

Amendment 856

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the *EU*; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, ***and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:***

Amendment

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the ***participating Member States***; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area;

Or. en

Amendment 857

Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

26. *Considers* that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and *could* be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

Amendment

26. *Is extremely concerned about the social impact of the economic policies pursued at EU level and considers* that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area and *should* be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies *not covered by budgetary restrictions*:

Or. it

Amendment 858

Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Elena Gentile, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Siôn Simon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on *the following* indicators which are directly affected by

Amendment

26. Considers that the objective of upward social *and economic* convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU, *with due regard for Member States' starting positions*; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be

public policies:

based on *a set of social and economic* indicators which are directly affected by public policies; *the social indicators should include notably:*

Or. en

Amendment 859

Marita Ulvskog, Ole Christensen, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the *Sustainable Development Goals* and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

Amendment

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy, *Sustainable Development Goals* and the *Eurofound metrics of 'job quality'* serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

Or. en

Amendment 860

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and

Amendment

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of *binding* targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and

serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; ***suggests that these targets should be further adapted to relative improvements of the performance within a Member State once the originally set target is met***; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies ***and which should be disaggregated, including by age and gender***:

Or. en

Amendment 861

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Yana Toom, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

Amendment

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; ***Regrets that coordination mechanisms used in the employment and social fields have failed to achieve upward convergence in the past***; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

Or. en

Amendment 862
Gabriele Zimmer

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

Amendment

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of ***binding social targets, underpinned by financial incentives***, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; believes that these ***social*** targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

Or. en

Amendment 863
Maria Arena

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on the following indicators which are directly affected by public policies:

Amendment

26. Considers that the objective of upward social convergence should be underpinned by a set of targets, building on the Europe 2020 strategy and the Sustainable Development Goals and serving to guide the coordination of economic, employment and social policies in the EU; believes that these targets could also form part of the Convergence Code currently being discussed for the euro area, and could be based on the following indicators, ***disaggregated by gender***, which are directly affected by public policies:

Amendment 864

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a. the early school-leaving rate; deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 865

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a. the early school-leaving rate; deleted

Or. en

Amendment 866

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a. the early school-leaving rate; deleted

Or. en

Amendment 867

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Yana Toom, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point a

Motion for a resolution

- a. the early school-leaving rate;

Amendment

- a. ***Education, including*** the early school-leaving rate ***and the proportion of young people not in employment, education or training (NEETs);***

Or. en

Amendment 868

Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Siôn Simon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point a

Motion for a resolution

- a. the early school-leaving rate;

Amendment

- a. the early school-leaving rate ***(before completion of secondary education);***

Or. en

Amendment 869

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point a a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- aa. Productivity and labour costs***

Or. en

Amendment 870

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Ivo Vajgl, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point a b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ab. Labour mobility and protection of workers

Or. en

Amendment 871
Enrique Calvet Chambon, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point a c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ac. Investment in infrastructure

Or. en

Amendment 872
Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. the unemployment rate; deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 873
Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. the unemployment rate; deleted

Amendment 877
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point c

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

c. the proportion of young people not deleted
in employment, education or training
(NEETs);

Or. en

Amendment 878
Enrique Calvet Chambon, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point c

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

c. the proportion of young people not deleted
in employment, education or training
(NEETs);

Or. en

Amendment 879
Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point c

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

c. the proportion of young people not deleted
in employment, education or training
(NEETs);

Or. en

Amendment 880
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point c

Motion for a resolution

c. the proportion of *young* people not in employment, education or training (NEETs);

Amendment

c. the proportion of people *of working age* not in employment, education or training (NEETs);

Or. pt

Amendment 881
Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point c a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ca. rate of people completing third level education;

Or. en

Amendment 882
Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point d

Motion for a resolution

d. *the at-risk-of-poverty rate;*

Amendment

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 883
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point d

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

d. the at-risk-of-poverty rate; deleted

Or. en

Amendment 884
Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point d

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

d. the at-risk-of-poverty rate; deleted

Or. en

Amendment 885
Enrique Calvet Chambon, Yana Toom, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point d

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

d. the at-risk-of-poverty rate; d. the at-risk-of-poverty or social exclusion rate (AROPE) ;

Or. en

Amendment 886
Enrique Calvet Chambon, Yana Toom, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point d a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

da. gini and palma index

Amendment 887

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Yana Toom, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point d b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

db. income quintile share ratio

Or. en

Amendment 888

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point e

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

e. the in-work poverty rate; deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 889

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point e

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

e. the in-work poverty rate; deleted

Or. en

Amendment 890

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point e

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

e. the in-work poverty rate;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 891
Marian Harkin, Ivo Vajgl

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point e a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ea. access to adequate, safe and affordable housing;

Or. en

Amendment 892
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point e a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ea. income inequality using the income quintile share ratio;

Or. en

Amendment 893
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point e a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ea. the poverty threshold;

Or. pt

Amendment 894

Marian Harkin, Ivo Vajgl

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point e b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

eb. EIGE gender equality index;

Or. en

Amendment 895

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point f

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

f. child poverty; deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 896

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point f

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

f. child poverty; deleted

Or. en

Amendment 897

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point f

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

f. child poverty; deleted

Or. en

Amendment 898

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point g

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

g. access to childcare and pre-school education; deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 899

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point g

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

g. access to childcare and pre-school education; deleted

Or. en

Amendment 900

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point g

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

g. *access to childcare and pre-school education;*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 901
Miapetra Kumpula-Natri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point g

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

g. access to *childcare* and pre-school education;

g. access to *early childhood education and care* and pre-school education;

Or. en

Amendment 902
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point g a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ga. *access to maternity support services and care;*

Or. pt

Amendment 903
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point g a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ga. access to care services for dependent persons;

Or. en

Amendment 904

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point g b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

gb. homelessness and housing exclusion rates;

Or. en

Amendment 905

João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point g b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

gb. access to health care;

Or. pt

Amendment 906

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point h

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

h. the coverage of collective

deleted

bargaining;

Or. fr

Amendment 907

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point h

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

h. the coverage of collective bargaining; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 908

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point h

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

h. the coverage of collective bargaining; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 909

Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point h

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

h. the coverage of collective bargaining; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 910

Morten Løkkegaard, Alexander Graf Lambsdorff, Ulrike Müller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point h

Motion for a resolution

h. the coverage of collective bargaining;

Amendment

h. the coverage of collective bargaining , ***and the respect for the prerogative of social partners in this process;***

Or. en

Amendment 911

Enrico Gasbarra

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point h

Motion for a resolution

h. the coverage of collective bargaining;

Amendment

h. the coverage of collective bargaining ***and worker consultation;***

Or. it

Amendment 912

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 – point i

Motion for a resolution

i. the total investment rate (gross fixed capital formation and social investment);

Amendment

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 913
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point i

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

i. the total investment rate (gross fixed capital formation and social investment); **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 914
Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point i

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

i. the total investment rate (gross fixed capital formation and social investment); **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 915
Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Siôn Simon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point i

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

i. the total investment rate (gross fixed capital formation and social investment);

*i. the total investment rate (gross fixed capital formation and social investment) **and its implications for job creation and overall productivity;***

Or. en

Amendment 916
Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point j

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

j. the economic dependency ratio; deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 917
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point j

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

j. the economic dependency ratio; deleted

Or. en

Amendment 918
Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point j

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

j. the economic dependency ratio; deleted

Or. en

Amendment 919
Morten Løkkegaard, Martina Dlabajová, Alexander Graf Lambsdorff, Ulrike Müller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point j a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ja. *In addition, measures for flexibility in the labour market, social assistance for temporary unemployment and for life-long learning should be included.*

Or. en

Amendment 920
Ian Hudghton

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point j a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ja. *Expects the Commission to encourage all EU Member States as well as those Member States that have a formal partnership with the EU and those connected to the European Labour Market and the European Social Dialogue to take an active role in the Social Pillar,*

Or. en

Amendment 921
Kostadinka Kuneva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point k (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

k. *the chief indicators of income inequality*

Or. el

Amendment 922
Gabriele Zimmer

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point j a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ja. the income quintile share ratio;

Or. en

Amendment 923
Marita Ulvskog, Ole Christensen, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point j a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ja. quality of jobs

Or. en

Amendment 924
Sorin Moisă

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point j a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ja. gender pay-gap level.

Or. en

Amendment 925
Enrique Calvet Chambon, Yana Toom, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point j a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ja. Pensions

Or. en

Amendment 926
Gabriele Zimmer

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 – point j b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

jb. *Calls for the recognition of energy poverty as a specific social risk and for the development of a framework for minimum standards in this respect as part of the Social Pillar, including the development of a shared set of indicators to evaluate the situation in the Member States and a commitment for the universal basic provision of energy needed for a decent living and protection from power cuts for vulnerable individuals;*

Or. en

Amendment 927
Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27. *Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a*

deleted

stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;

Or. fr

Amendment 928
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27. Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;

deleted

Or. pt

Amendment 929
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27. Calls for a rebalancing of the

deleted

European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;

Or. en

Amendment 930
Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. *Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;*

Amendment

27. Urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;

Or. el

Amendment 931
Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. ***Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;***

Amendment

27. ***Acknowledges the link between social and economic aspects, and draws attention to the role of the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code in the context of formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners;***

Or. de

Amendment 932
Dieter-Lebrecht Koch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. ***Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;***

Amendment

27. ***Takes the view that social and economic aspects are closely linked, and draws attention to the role of the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code in the context of formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners;***

Amendment 933**Enrique Calvet Chambon, Yana Toom****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 27***Motion for a resolution*

27. Calls for a **rebalancing of the European Semester** so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators **and the new Convergence Code are directly** taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; **urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;**

Amendment

27. Calls for a **stronger emphasis for the European Semester** so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators **are better** taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; **Calls for the enhancement of national ownership of the CSRs in the European Semester and the incorporation of the CSRs in a legally binding convergence code;**

Amendment 934**Arne Gericke****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 27***Motion for a resolution*

27. **Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that** the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; **urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic**

Amendment

27. **Stresses that social and economic aspects shall not be assessed separately, therefore refers to** the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; **urges a stronger role for the**

Dialogue with social partners; *considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;*

Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners;

Or. en

Amendment 935

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs *and the euro area recommendation as well as* for the *activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;*

Amendment

27. Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs for the *participating Member States;*

Or. en

Amendment 936

Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Calls for a *rebalancing of* the European Semester so that the existing

Amendment

27. Calls for a *substantial policy shift in* the European Semester so that the

scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;

existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;

Or. it

Amendment 937
Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators **and the new Convergence Code** are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘**macro-social** surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;

Amendment

27. Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers **social** surveillance to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;

Or. en

Amendment 938
Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Elena Gentile, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius,

Emilian Pavel, Siôn Simon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;

Amendment

27. Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly ***and transparently*** taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; ***considers that the instruments of the European Employment Strategy and social open method of coordination should also be reinforced to this end;*** urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners ***in the formulation of the economic policy mix at European level;*** considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance, ***notably at the level of the Eurozone,*** for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation; ***reiterates its call for a European agenda of structural reforms and investments aiming to strengthen growth potential based on quality jobs and productivity, to promote fair, robust, efficient and fiscally sustainable welfare systems, and to foster a sustainable transition of Member States’ economies towards greater resource efficiency; invites the Commission in this context to develop benchmarking of relevant policy packages;***

Or. en

Amendment 939
Georgi Pirinski

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

PE592.175v01-00

70/152

AM\1106663EN.docx

Motion for a resolution

27. Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;

Amendment

27. Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators ***of which uppermost the Europe 2020 Strategy headline targets on employment, poverty and social exclusion and education as well as a new compulsory indicator on inequalities***, and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;

Or. en

Amendment 940

Sofia Ribeiro

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social

Amendment

27. Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social

situation;

situation; *calls, in this connection, for a social imbalances procedure to be introduced that will prevent a race to the bottom in terms of social standards in the EU;*

Or. pt

Amendment 941

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;

Amendment

27. Calls for a rebalancing of the European Semester so that the existing scoreboard of key employment and social indicators and the new Convergence Code are directly *and transparently* taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners; considers ‘macro-social surveillance’ to be of great importance for avoiding that economic imbalances are reduced at the expense of worsening the employment and social situation;

Or. en

Amendment 942

Evelyn Regner

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Considers that the EPSR must be embedded within a general reorientation

of EU economic policy, ensuring a balanced prosperity-oriented economic policy and supporting a wage-led economic development. In order to support a sustainable economic recovery and quality jobs public investment needs to be increased. Thus, a substantial increase of public investments coordinated at the European level is needed, alongside the implementation of a 'golden rule of public investment' which would exempt net public investment from the calculation of the relevant budget deficits;

Or. en

Amendment 943
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Takes the view that including more social indicators in the European Semester will not alter its profoundly anti-democratic nature, nor that of the country-specific recommendations – mechanisms which are at the core of the EU's economic governance and are deeply damaging to national interests and the interests of workers – , which compromise the sovereignty of states, imposing the interests of big capital and of the major powers in the EU;

Or. pt

Amendment 944
Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. *Calls, in the context of the European Semester, for existing key indicators to be taken into account in formulating CSRs and the euro area recommendation as well as for the activation of EU instruments; urges a stronger role for the Macroeconomic Dialogue with social partners;*

Or. de

Amendment 945

Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Javi López, Sofia Ribeiro, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. *Believes that economic growth should guarantee a positive social impact in the EU, therefore proposes, in the design of the European Semester Process, for a Social Imbalances procedure to be introduced which must prevent the deterioration of social and labour standards in the EU and must boost upwards social convergence;*

Or. en

Amendment 946

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Yana Toom

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. *Calls on the Commission to take effective measures within the framework*

of the European Semester to ensure that Member States implement the country-specific recommendations and structural reforms in order to modernise their economies, increase competitiveness and tackle inequalities and imbalances;

Or. en

Amendment 947

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Calls for the creation of a new integrated EU indicator measuring the intergenerational social mobility enabling cross country comparison of equal opportunities;

Or. en

Amendment 948

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28. Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

deleted

Amendment 949
Dieter-Lebrecht Koch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28. *Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;* **deleted**

Or. de

Amendment 950
Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28. *Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;* **deleted**

Or. de

Amendment 951
Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28. *Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;* **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 952
Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28. *Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;* **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 953
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28. Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 954
Enrique Calvet Chambon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28. Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 955
Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Calls for a *'silver rule'* on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

Amendment

28. Calls, in the context of the implementation of the Stability and Growth Pact, for the Pact also to cover public social investments, which, with a view to making social security systems sustainable and intergenerationally fair, should not serve as a justification for a higher government deficit and for circumventing the 1/20 debt rule;

Or. de

Amendment 956
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Calls for a *'silver rule'* on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

Amendment

28. **Rejects** the Stability and Growth Pact (SGP); **takes the view that the fact that no account has been taken of** certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule **demonstrates the predatory nature of the SGP and of the macroeconomic objectives which define the EU;**

Or. pt

Amendment 957
Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Calls for a **'silver rule' on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain** public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

Amendment

28. Calls **the implementation of** public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training), **regarding them** as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

Or. el

Amendment 958

Laura Agea, Marco Zanni, Marco Valli, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Calls for a 'silver rule' on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) **as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;**

Amendment

28. Calls for a 'silver rule' on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training);

Or. it

Amendment 959

Marita Ulvskog, Ole Christensen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Calls for a 'silver rule' on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider *certain* public social investments *having* a clear positive impact on economic growth (*e.g. childcare or education and training*) as being *eligible for favourable treatment* when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

Amendment

28. Calls for a 'silver rule' on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider public social investments *that have* a clear positive impact on economic growth *in the short and long-term* as being *excluded* when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

Or. en

Amendment 960

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Calls for a 'silver rule' on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

Amendment

28. Calls, *in the short run*, for a 'silver rule' on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule; *calls on the Commission to explore was to actively encourage Member States to make use of this silver rule; calls, in the longer run, for a wider 'golden rule' on social investment which establishes a threshold or benchmark below which spending on social protection should not fall;*

Or. en

Amendment 961
Gabriele Zimmer

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

Amendment

28. Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule; ***calls on the Commission to actively support Member States to apply the rule;***

Calls, in the medium-term, for a 'golden rule' for public expenditure on social protection which takes further areas of the social security systems into consideration, such as minimum income benefits, unemployment benefits, pensions, disability benefits, social housing and healthcare;

Or. en

Amendment 962

Maria João Rodrigues, Jutta Steinruck, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Elena Gentile, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. ***childcare***

Amendment

28. Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. ***the Child***

or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

Guarantee, education, the Youth Guarantee and the Skills Guarantee) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;
highlights that fiscal consolidation should not undermine national co-financing of European funding for social investment;

Or. en

Amendment 963
Evelyn Regner

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

Amendment

28. Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the ***expenditure rule and the*** 1/20 debt rule;

Or. en

Amendment 964
Enrico Gasbarra

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public

Amendment

28. Calls for a ‘silver rule’ on social investment to be applied when implementing the Stability and Growth Pact, namely to consider certain public

social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

social investments having a clear positive impact on economic growth (e.g. childcare or education, *research* and training) as being eligible for favourable treatment when assessing government deficits and compliance with the 1/20 debt rule;

Or. it

Amendment 965

Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Elena Gentile, Maria Arena, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28a. Reiterates its call for joint meetings to be held between the EPSCO and ECOFIN Council formations with a view to promoting better coordinated socio-economic policies, as well as for regular meetings of euro area labour and social ministers serving to improve policy coordination within the Eurozone and properly address social imbalances;

Or. en

Amendment 966

Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Javi López, Jonás Fernández, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28a. Calls for a strong involvement of the Council in the EPRS with a distinct social focus; in this sense, reiterates its call on the organization of meetings of the Eurozone Employment and Social Affairs Ministers, like a social Eurogroup, so as

to better integrate the social dimension of the EMU and properly address social imbalances;

Or. en

Amendment 967

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 968

Dieter-Lebrecht Koch

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;

deleted

Or. de

Amendment 969

Morten Løkkegaard, Martina Dlabajová, Alexander Graf Lambsdorff, Ulrike Müller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29. *Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;* **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 970

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29. *Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;* **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 971

Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29. **Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;**

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 972

Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29. Highlights that **today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of** general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;

29. Highlights that **it must be for the Member States to decide whether or not to use** general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;

Or. de

Amendment 973

João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work **imply a need to increase**

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work **reflect the European**

the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;

Union's predatory neoliberal policies; reiterates that these economic concentration policies have been implemented at the cost of destroying the manufacturing base, particularly in countries on the periphery, accompanied by an increase in exploitation and an attack on workers' rights, labour deregulation, falling wages, unemployment, poverty and the increasingly unequal distribution of wealth;

Or. pt

Amendment 974
Heinz K. Becker

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Highlights that today's *phenomena* of capital-intensive production, *high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply* a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;

Amendment

29. Highlights that today's *phenomenon* of capital-intensive production, *implies* a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;

Or. en

Amendment 975
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in

Amendment

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in

'atypical' work imply a need to **increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes** in order to provide decent social protection for all;

'atypical' work imply a need to **broaden the financial base for social insurance schemes and adapt benefits accordingly** in order to provide decent social protection for all;

Or. en

Amendment 976
Deirdre Clune

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to **increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing** social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;

Amendment

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to **evaluate** social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;

Or. en

Amendment 977
Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Elena Gentile, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Siôn Simon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in **cofinancing social insurance schemes** in order to provide decent social protection for all;

Amendment

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production **and the important contribution of intangible assets to the creation of added value on the one hand, and** high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work **on the other hand** imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in **financing**

welfare systems in order to provide decent social protection for all; **recalls that accumulation of social insurance entitlements through work is an important aspect of decent work and is likely to contribute to longer-term economic and social stability more than means-tested benefits or unconditional basic income schemes can do; points out, however, that the current tax wedge on labour (including social security contributions from employees and employers) should be reduced and social insurance schemes should be cofinanced to a greater extent from other sources of revenue, including taxation of capital gains, intangible assets, wealth or pollution; highlights also that combatting corporate tax avoidance is crucially important for ensuring an adequate level of public investments and the sustainability of welfare systems;**

Or. en

Amendment 978

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing *social insurance schemes* in order to provide *decent* social protection for all;

Amendment

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing *welfare systems* in order to provide *adequate* social protection *and quality services* for all; *calls therefor to step up actions to effectively fight tax avoidance and evasion;*

Or. en

Amendment 979
Kostadinka Kuneva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;

Amendment

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all; ***underlines at the same time the need for taxation to be fair so as to make a fundamental contribution to wealth redistribution in favour of the poorest and most vulnerable;***

Or. el

Amendment 980
Gabriele Zimmer

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;

Amendment

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all; ***Highlights, in this context, the urgent necessity to effectively prevent tax avoidance, tax evasion and tax dumping;***

Or. en

Amendment 981
Georgi Pirinski

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;

Amendment

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection *and quality services* for all;

Or. en

Amendment 982
Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;

Amendment

29. Highlights that today's phenomena of capital-intensive production, high rates of inequality *and unemployment* and the continuing rise in 'atypical' work imply a need to increase the role of general tax revenue in cofinancing social insurance schemes in order to provide decent social protection for all;

Or. el

Amendment 983
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29a. *Points out that effective social improvement policies are not compatible with the EU's principles and policies; stresses that boosting workers' social and living conditions demands development policies that will be possible only through taking back economic and political sovereignty mechanisms, alongside policies based on public control of strategic sectors ranging from banks to industry, transport and electricity, among others;*

Or. pt

Amendment 984

Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Maria Arena, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Evelyn Regner, Guillaume Balas, Edouard Martin, Siôn Simon

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29a. *Calls for a swift launch of the long-delayed Electronic Exchange of Social Security Information (EESSI) in order to reduce administrative burden on national authorities;*

Or. en

Amendment 985

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30. *Reiterates its call for the raising of* ~~*deleted*~~

the MFF 2014-20 ceilings in order to cope with increased needs; calls, in particular, for:

a. the strengthening of the Youth Employment Initiative;

b. an increase in the volume of the European Social Fund, the EGF and the FEAD;

c. the establishment of a new instrument, to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition law enforcement, to support the implementation of the Child Guarantee;

Or. fr

Amendment 986

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

30. *Reiterates its call for the raising of the MFF 2014-20 ceilings in order to cope with increased needs; calls, in particular, for:*

Amendment

30. *Believes that in the context of the on-going review of the MFF 2014 - 2020 that the principle of European added value must represent the cornerstone of all expenditures and that EU funding should not be used to subsidise national approaches but to complement and enhance national programmes, reflecting a performance-based public budgeting model in which each budget line is accompanied by objectives and outputs to be measured;*

Or. en

Amendment 987

Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – introductory part

PE592.175v01-00

94/152

AM\1106663EN.docx

Motion for a resolution

30. Reiterates its call for ***the raising of the*** MFF 2014-20 ***ceilings*** in order to cope with ***increased*** needs; calls, in particular, for:

Amendment

30. Reiterates its call for ***accelerating the implementation of OPs under*** MFF 2014-20 in order to cope with ***urgent*** needs; calls, in particular, for:

Or. en

Amendment 988

Morten Løkkegaard, Martina Dlabajová, Alexander Graf Lambsdorff, Ulrike Müller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

30. Reiterates its call for the ***raising*** of the MFF 2014-20 ceilings in order to cope with ***increased*** needs; calls, in particular, for:

Amendment

30. Reiterates its call for the ***sustention*** of the MFF 2014-20 ceilings in order to cope with needs; calls, in particular, for ***emphasis on the Youth Employment Initiative, the European Social Fund, the EGF and the FEAD;***

Or. en

Amendment 989

Jeroen Lenaers

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

30. Reiterates its call for the ***raising*** of the MFF 2014-20 ***ceilings in order to cope with*** increased needs; calls, in particular, for:

Amendment

30. Reiterates its call for the ***utmost attention to be paid, within the current limits*** of the MFF 2014-20, to increased needs; calls, in particular, for:

Or. nl

Amendment 990

Marita Ulvskog, Ole Christensen, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

30. Reiterates its call for the **raising** of the MFF 2014-20 **ceilings** in order to cope with increased needs; calls, in particular, for:

Amendment

30. Reiterates its call for the **revising** of the MFF 2014-20 in order to cope with increased needs; calls, in particular, for:

Or. en

Amendment 991

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

30. Reiterates **its** call for the raising of the MFF 2014-20 ceilings in order to cope with increased needs; calls, in particular, for:

Amendment

30. Reiterates **without a comprehensive mid-term revision of the MFF the Union budget will be able neither to further address additional financial needs and new political priorities of the EPSR**; Call for the raising of the MFF 2014-20 ceilings in order to cope with increased needs; calls, in particular, for:

Or. en

Amendment 992

Laura Agea, Marco Zanni, Marco Valli, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

30. Reiterates its call **for the raising of** the MFF 2014-20 ceilings in order to cope

Amendment

30. Reiterates its call **to review** the MFF 2014-20 ceilings in order to cope

with increased needs; calls, in particular,
for:

with increased needs; calls, in particular,
for:

Or. it

Amendment 993
Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

30. Reiterates its call for the raising of the MFF 2014-20 ceilings in order to cope with increased needs; calls, in particular, for:

Amendment

30. Reiterates its call for the raising of the MFF 2014-20 ceilings in order to cope with *the* increased needs *of the EU Member States*; calls, in particular, for:

Or. el

Amendment 994
Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 – point a

Motion for a resolution

a. the strengthening of the Youth Employment Initiative;

Amendment

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 995
Morten Løkkegaard, Alexander Graf Lambsdorff, Ulrike Müller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 – point a

Motion for a resolution

a. the strengthening of the Youth Employment Initiative;

Amendment

deleted

Amendment 996

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- a. *the strengthening of the Youth Employment Initiative;* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 997

Laura Agea, Marco Zanni, Marco Valli, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- a. *the strengthening* of the Youth Employment Initiative; a. *better implementation* of the Youth Employment Initiative;

Or. it

Amendment 998

Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- a. the strengthening of the Youth Employment Initiative; a. the strengthening of the Youth Employment Initiative *to maintain its funding from the dedicated budget line at €3 billion per year;*

Or. en

Amendment 999

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. an increase in the volume of the European Social Fund, the EGF and the FEAD; *deleted*

Or. fr

Amendment 1000

Morten Løkkegaard, Martina Dlabajová, Alexander Graf Lambsdorff, Ulrike Müller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. an increase in the volume of the European Social Fund, the EGF and the FEAD; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1001

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. an increase in the volume of the European Social Fund, the EGF and the FEAD; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1002

Jeroen Lenaers

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point b

Motion for a resolution

b. *an increase in the volume of* the European Social Fund, the EGF and the FEAD;

Amendment

b. *easier access to* the European Social Fund, the EGF and the FEAD;

Or. nl

Amendment 1003

Laura Agea, Marco Zanni, Marco Valli, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point b

Motion for a resolution

b. *an increase in the volume of* the European Social Fund, the EGF and the FEAD;

Amendment

b. *more effective use of* the European Social Fund, the EGF and the FEAD;

Or. it

Amendment 1004

Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point b

Motion for a resolution

b. an *increase in the volume of* the European Social Fund, the EGF and the FEAD;

Amendment

b. an *effective use of* the European Social Fund, the EGF and the FEAD;

Or. en

Amendment 1005

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point b

Motion for a resolution

b. an increase in the volume of the European Social Fund, the EGF and the FEAD;

Amendment

b. an increase in the volume of the European Social Fund, the EGF and the FEAD, *and safeguarding the ring-fencing of at least 20% of ESF for the fight against poverty and social exclusion;*

Or. en

Amendment 1006

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point b a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ba. the application of gender budgeting to all financial instruments;

Or. en

Amendment 1007

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point c

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

c. the establishment of a new instrument, to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition law enforcement, to support the implementation of the Child Guarantee;

deleted

Amendment 1008

Jeroen Lenaers

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point c

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

c. the establishment of a new instrument, to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition law enforcement, to support the implementation of the Child Guarantee;

deleted

Or. nl

Amendment 1009

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Martina Dlabajová, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point c

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

c. the establishment of a new instrument, to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition law enforcement, to support the implementation of the Child Guarantee;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 1010

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point c

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

c. the establishment of a new instrument, to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition law enforcement, to support the implementation of the Child Guarantee; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1011
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 – point c

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

c. the establishment of a new instrument, to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition law enforcement, to support the implementation of the Child Guarantee; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1012
Morten Løkkegaard, Martina Dlabajová, Alexander Graf Lambsdorff, Ulrike Müller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 – point c

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

c. the establishment of a new instrument, to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition law enforcement, to support the implementation of the Child Guarantee; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1013

Verónica Lope Fontagné, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point c

Motion for a resolution

c. the establishment of a new instrument, *to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition law enforcement*, to support the implementation of the Child Guarantee;

Amendment

c. the establishment of a new instrument to support the implementation of the Child Guarantee;

Or. es

Amendment 1014

João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point c

Motion for a resolution

c. the establishment of a new instrument, *to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition law enforcement*, to support the implementation of the Child Guarantee;

Amendment

c. the establishment of a new instrument to support the implementation of the Child Guarantee;

Or. pt

Amendment 1015

Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 – point c

Motion for a resolution

c. the establishment of a new instrument, to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition

Amendment

c. the establishment of a new instrument, to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition

law enforcement, to *support the implementation of the Child Guarantee*;

law enforcement, to *reduce child poverty*;

Or. de

Amendment 1016
Dieter-Lebrecht Koch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 – point c

Motion for a resolution

c. the establishment of a new instrument, to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition law enforcement, to support *the implementation of the Child Guarantee*;

Amendment

c. the establishment of a new instrument, to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition law enforcement, to support *protection against child poverty*;

Or. de

Amendment 1017
Enrico Gasbarra

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 – point c

Motion for a resolution

c. the establishment of a new instrument, to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition law enforcement, to support the implementation of the Child Guarantee;

Amendment

c. the establishment of a new instrument, to be financed, for example, from EU revenue arising from competition law enforcement *or from Member State action to combat tax evasion and avoidance*, to support the implementation of the Child Guarantee;

Or. it

Amendment 1018
Evelyn Regner

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 – point c a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ca. the establishment of a European employment initiative for the labour market integration of refugees;

Or. en

Amendment 1019
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30a. Considers a social fiscal union the most effective environment to restart the upward social convergence in Europe; highlights that the E.P.S.R. should commit the EMU to the establishment of the European social fiscal union where this first phase sets the minimum social standards and the second phase creates the effective solidarity mechanisms;

Or. en

Amendment 1020
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30b. Calls for the Commission to closely monitor and report annually on how Member States are fulfilling the ex-ante conditionalities of the European

Social Fund and on the 20% earmarked spending for poverty reduction and social inclusion;

Or. en

Amendment 1021

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31. *Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly;* *deleted*

Or. fr

Amendment 1022

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31. *Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly;* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1023

Sorin Moisă

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to **refocus** the EFSI on job creation and **social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly**;

Amendment

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to **focus** the EFSI on job creation and **socio-economic impact criteria in the evaluation of EFSI projects**;

Or. en

Amendment 1024
Jeroen Lenaers

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation **and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly**;

Amendment

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation;

Or. nl

Amendment 1025
Romana Tomc

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on **job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly**;

Amendment

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on **implementing the Social Rights Pillar, including through investment and quality social services and jobs; calls on the Commission and the EIB to organize national platforms for social investments to improve communication of the EFSI**;

Or. en

Amendment 1026

Morten Løkkegaard, Martina Dlabajová, Ulrike Müller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to **refocus the EFSI on** job creation **and social investment** and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly;

Amendment

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to **include considerations for investments that lead to** job creation **into their financing criteria** and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly **in allocation of EFSI funds**;

Or. en

Amendment 1027

Sofia Ribeiro

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation and social investment **and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly**;

Amendment

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation and social investment;

Or. pt

Amendment 1028

Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to **refocus the EFSI on** job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly;

Amendment

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to **make sure that projects financed from EFSI also concentrate** on job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly;

Amendment 1029

Marian Harkin, Ivo Vajgl

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to **refocus** the EFSI on job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly;

Amendment

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to **focus** the EFSI on job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly; **welcomes Commissioner Thyssen's statement that the social dimension of the investment plan for Europe will be reinforced by increasing support for social enterprises, social services and microfinance with €1 billion;**

Or. en

Amendment 1030

João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation and **social** investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly;

Amendment

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation and investment **in social responses** and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly; **stresses that the EFSI has been a slave to the interests of high finance and large multinationals and favours public-private partnerships, injecting public money into the financial system and even financing privatisations;**

Or. pt

Amendment 1031

Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Elena Gentile, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Edouard Martin, Siôn Simon

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly;

Amendment

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB **Group** to refocus the EFSI on job creation and **sustainable development, including through** social investment, and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly;

Or. en

Amendment 1032

Georgi Pirinski

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly;

Amendment

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly; ***calls on the Commission and the EIB to organise national platforms for social investment to improve communication of the EFSI; recognizes the need to reinforce the social dimension of the Investment Plan for Europe by increasing support for social enterprises, social services and microfinance with 1 billion euro;***

Or. en

Amendment 1033

Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly;

Amendment

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly, ***and in particular to boost investment in SMEs and micro-enterprises operating in green and blue economy and social and circular economy sectors;***

Or. it

Amendment 1034
Claude Rolin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly;

Amendment

31. Calls on the Commission and the EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly; ***Stresses the need to invest more to promote reindustrialisation of the European Union;***

Or. fr

Amendment 1035
Tamás Meszerics
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Calls on the Commission and the

Amendment

31. Calls on the Commission and the

EIB to refocus the EFSI on job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly;

EIB to refocus the EFSI on *sustainable and quality* job creation and social investment and adapt its risk/return requirements accordingly;

Or. en

Amendment 1036

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32. Considers that the specific dynamics of economic adjustment within the euro area call for the development of two financial instruments, within the euro area's fiscal capacity, that would be particularly relevant for the implementation of the EPSR:

deleted

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Or. fr

Amendment 1037

Jeroen Lenaers

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32. Considers that the specific dynamics of economic adjustment within the euro area call for the development of two financial instruments, within the euro area's fiscal capacity, that would be particularly relevant for the implementation of the EPSR:

deleted

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Or. nl

Amendment 1038
Dieter-Lebrecht Koch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32. Considers that the specific dynamics of economic adjustment within the euro area call for the development of two financial instruments, within the euro area's fiscal capacity, that would be particularly relevant for the implementation of the EPSR:

deleted

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Or. de

Amendment 1039
Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32. *Considers that the specific dynamics of economic adjustment within the euro area call for the development of two financial instruments, within the euro area's fiscal capacity, that would be particularly relevant for the implementation of the EPSR:*

deleted

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an

asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Or. de

Amendment 1040
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32. Considers that the specific dynamics of economic adjustment within the euro area call for the development of two financial instruments, within the euro area's fiscal capacity, that would be particularly relevant for the implementation of the EPSR:

deleted

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Or. pt

Amendment 1041
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

32. Considers that the specific dynamics of economic adjustment within the euro area call for the development of two financial instruments, within the euro area's fiscal capacity, that would be particularly relevant for the implementation of the EPSR:

deleted

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Or. en

Amendment 1042

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32

32. Considers that the specific dynamics of economic adjustment within the euro area call for the development of two financial instruments, within the euro area's fiscal capacity, that would be particularly relevant for the implementation of the EPSR:

deleted

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms

and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Or. en

Amendment 1043
Arne Gericke

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32. *Considers that the specific dynamics of economic adjustment within the euro area call for the development of two financial instruments, within the euro area's fiscal capacity, that would be particularly relevant for the implementation of the EPSR:*

deleted

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Amendment 1044

Danuta Jazłowiecka, Agnieszka Kozłowska-Rajewicz, Krzysztof Hetman

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32. *Considers that the specific dynamics of economic adjustment within the euro area call for the development of two financial instruments, within the euro area's fiscal capacity, that would be particularly relevant for the implementation of the EPSR:*

deleted

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Amendment 1045

Laura Agea, Marco Zanni, Marco Valli, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32. Considers *that the specific*

32. Considers the development of two

dynamics of economic adjustment within the euro area call for the development of two financial instruments, within the euro area's fiscal capacity, that would be particularly relevant for the implementation of the EPSR:

financial instruments that would be particularly relevant for the implementation of the EPSR *to be essential;*

Or. it

Amendment 1046

Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

32. Considers that the specific dynamics of economic adjustment within the euro area *call for the development of two financial instruments, within the euro area's fiscal capacity, that would be particularly relevant for the implementation of the EPSR:*

Amendment

32. Considers that the specific dynamics of economic adjustment within the euro area *are determined by the existence of the Structural Funds and by the country-specific recommendations;*

Or. de

Amendment 1047

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Yana Toom

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

32. Considers that the specific dynamics of economic adjustment within the euro area call for the development of two financial instruments, within the euro area's fiscal capacity, that would be particularly relevant for the implementation of the EPSR:

Amendment

32. *Calls for the swift implementation of the Competitiveness and Convergence Instrument (CCI) to incentives Member States to undertake structural reforms by providing financial support for their implementation;* Considers that the specific dynamics of economic adjustment within the euro area call for the development of two financial instruments, within the euro area's fiscal capacity, that

would be particularly relevant for the implementation of the EPSR:

Or. en

Amendment 1048

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee; *deleted*

Or. fr

Amendment 1049

Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee; *deleted*

Or. de

Amendment 1050
Dieter-Lebrecht Koch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee; *deleted*

Or. de

Amendment 1051
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee; *deleted*

Or. pt

Amendment 1052
Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1053
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1054
Arne Gericke

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1055

Morten Løkkegaard, Alexander Graf Lambsdorff, Ulrike Müller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1056

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the *deleted*

implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

Or. en

Amendment 1057

Laura Agea, Marco Zanni, Marco Valli, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 – point a

Motion for a resolution

a. a fund for renewed *structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring* upward social convergence, *including* implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

Amendment

a. a fund for renewed upward social convergence *for* implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

Or. it

Amendment 1058

Sofia Ribeiro

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 – point a

Motion for a resolution

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, *including implementation of*

Amendment

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence;

*the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee
and Child Guarantee;*

Or. pt

Amendment 1059

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 – point a

Motion for a resolution

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and *Child Guarantee*;

Amendment

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and *investment that reduce inequalities and poverty*;

Or. en

Amendment 1060

Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Elena Gentile, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 – point a

Motion for a resolution

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

Amendment

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee; *such a fund could co-*

finance the Youth Employment Initiative as well as a 'European Skills Initiative' and a 'European Initiative against Child Poverty' which could be considered as financing mechanisms to support the implementation of the Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee respectively, with support calibrated based on structural needs (e.g. dropout rates, child poverty) as well as on the cyclical economic situation in the Member States or region concerned;

Or. en

Amendment 1061
Kostadinka Kuneva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point a

Motion for a resolution

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

Amendment

a. a fund for renewed structural convergence, supporting the implementation of socially just reforms and investments that are necessary for increasing the growth potential of crisis-affected areas, *giving absolute priority to countries with unemployment rates well above the EU average* and restoring upward social convergence, including implementation of the Youth Guarantee, Skills Guarantee and Child Guarantee;

Or. el

Amendment 1062
Dieter-Lebrecht Koch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

b. a European unemployment

Amendment

deleted

insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Or. de

Amendment 1063
Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

deleted

Or. de

Amendment 1064
Anne Sander

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 1065
Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage; *deleted*

Or. fr

Amendment 1066
Arne Gericke

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1067
Morten Løkkegaard, Martina Dlabajová, Ulrike Müller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe *deleted*

cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Or. en

Amendment 1068
Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1069
Marita Ulvskog, Ole Christensen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1070
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1071

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1072

João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage; *deleted*

Amendment 1073
Miapetra Kumpula-Natri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

b. a *European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;*

Amendment

b. a *stabilisation fund based on GDP fluctuations (rainy day fund) helping to prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;*

Or. en

Amendment 1074
Laura Agea, Marco Zanni, Marco Valli, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes *in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;*

Amendment

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme complementing national schemes;

Or. it

Amendment 1075
Evelyn Regner

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

b. a **European unemployment insurance scheme**, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn **and** helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Amendment

b. an **automatic cyclical stabilisation mechanism mainly in relation to the unemployment rate**, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn **may be effective in** helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Or. en

Amendment 1076

Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Elena Gentile, Maria Arena, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Amendment

b. a European unemployment insurance **or re-insurance** scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage; **this scheme should be equipped with relevant safeguards against lasting transfers or unintended weakening of existing national schemes; in particular, it should be complementary to national schemes without replacing them, it should provide only short-term support related only to cyclical unemployment and/or reduction of working hours due to a cyclical downturn, and it should be financed from general tax revenue as opposed to social insurance contributions; the scheme should be strongly linked to re-training measures and underpinned by minimum standards regarding the coverage of national schemes, activation requirements and the quality of job-search support provided to unemployed people;**

Amendment 1077

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 – point b

Motion for a resolution

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Amendment

b. a European unemployment insurance scheme, ***also accessible for self-employed workers***, complementing national schemes in cases of severe cyclical downturn and helping prevent the translation of an asymmetric shock into structural disadvantage;

Or. en

Amendment 1078

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32a. Calls on the Commission and Member States to explore a possible European social security system in the future and the funding thereof;

Or. en

Amendment 1079

Jeroen Lenaers

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. Calls on the Commission to integrate the above-mentioned financial instruments in its proposals for the post-2020 multiannual financial framework and its white paper on EMU; *deleted*

Or. nl

**Amendment 1080
Dieter-Lebrecht Koch**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. Calls on the Commission to integrate the above-mentioned financial instruments in its proposals for the post-2020 multiannual financial framework and its white paper on EMU; *deleted*

Or. de

**Amendment 1081
Sven Schulze**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. Calls on the Commission to integrate the above-mentioned financial instruments in its proposals for the post-2020 multiannual financial framework and its white paper on EMU; *deleted*

Or. de

Amendment 1082
Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. Calls on the Commission to integrate the above-mentioned financial instruments in its proposals for the post-2020 multiannual financial framework and its white paper on EMU; *deleted*

Or. fr

Amendment 1083
Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. Calls on the Commission to integrate the above-mentioned financial instruments in its proposals for the post-2020 multiannual financial framework and its white paper on EMU; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1084
Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. Calls on the Commission to integrate the above-mentioned financial instruments in its proposals for the post-2020 multiannual financial framework and its white paper on EMU; *deleted*

Amendment 1085

Arne Gericke

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. *Calls on the Commission to integrate the above-mentioned financial instruments in its proposals for the post-2020 multiannual financial framework and its white paper on EMU;* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1086

Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. *Calls on the Commission to integrate the above-mentioned financial instruments in its proposals for the post-2020 multiannual financial framework and its white paper on EMU;* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1087

Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. *Calls on the Commission to* *deleted*

integrate the above-mentioned financial instruments in its proposals for the post-2020 multiannual financial framework and its white paper on EMU;

Or. en

Amendment 1088
Sofia Ribeiro

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. *Calls on the Commission to integrate the above-mentioned financial instruments in its proposals for the post-2020 multiannual financial framework and its white paper on EMU;* **deleted**

Or. pt

Amendment 1089
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. *Calls on the Commission to integrate the above-mentioned financial instruments in its proposals for the post-2020 multiannual financial framework and its white paper on EMU;* **deleted**

Or. pt

Amendment 1090
Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Elena Gentile, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Calls on the Commission to integrate the above-mentioned financial instruments in its proposals for the post-2020 multiannual financial framework and its white paper on EMU;

Amendment

33. Calls on the Commission to integrate the above-mentioned financial instruments in its proposals for the post-2020 multiannual financial framework and its white paper on *the future of the EU and* EMU;

Or. en

Amendment 1091
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33a. Notes that the Member States will face challenges that will require sustainable responses, such as poverty and social exclusion, unemployment, the integration of refugees and migrants, the climate crisis, geopolitical realignment and the rise of fascism and militarism; reiterates that the profound crisis both in the EU and affecting the EU itself cannot be reversed by the very policies that helped to cause it (EMU, economic governance and European Semester; Stability Pact);

Or. pt

Amendment 1092
Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34. Calls on the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to translate the EPSR into relevant external action, in particular by promoting the implementation of the UN SDGs, the ILO conventions and European social standards through trade agreements and strategic partnerships;

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 1093
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34. Calls on the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to translate the EPSR into relevant external action, in particular by promoting the implementation of the UN SDGs, the ILO conventions and European social standards through trade agreements and strategic partnerships;

deleted

Or. pt

Amendment 1094
Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34. Calls on the *Commission, the EEAS and the* Member States to translate the EPSR into relevant external action, in particular by promoting the

34. Calls on the *participating* Member States to translate the EPSR into relevant external action, in particular by promoting the implementation of the UN SDGs;

implementation of the UN SDGs, *the ILO conventions and European social standards through trade agreements and strategic partnerships*;

Or. en

Amendment 1095
Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

34. Calls on the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to *translate the EPSR into relevant external action, in particular by promoting* the implementation of the UN SDGs, the ILO conventions and European social standards through trade agreements and strategic partnerships;

Amendment

34. Calls on the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to *seek to promote* the implementation of the UN SDGs, the ILO conventions and European social standards through trade agreements and strategic partnerships;

Or. de

Amendment 1096
Arne Gericke

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

34. Calls on the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to *translate the EPSR into relevant external action, in particular by promoting* the implementation of the UN SDGs, the ILO conventions and European social standards through trade agreements and strategic partnerships;

Amendment

34. Calls on the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to *promote* the implementation of the UN SDGs, the ILO conventions and European social standards through trade agreements and strategic partnerships;

Or. en

Amendment 1097

Javi López, Jonás Fernández, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

34. Calls on the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to translate the EPSR into relevant external action, in particular by promoting the implementation of the UN SDGs, the ILO conventions *and* European social standards through trade agreements and strategic partnerships;

Amendment

34. Calls on the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to translate the EPSR into relevant external action, in particular by promoting the implementation of the UN SDGs, the ILO conventions, *decisions from the Council of Europe and its European Committee of Social Rights and the European Social Charter with its* European social standards, through trade agreements and strategic partnerships;

Or. en

Amendment 1098

Maria João Rodrigues, Jutta Steinruck, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Maria Arena, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Flavio Zanonato, Guillaume Balas, Edouard Martin, Siôn Simon

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

34. Calls on the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to translate the EPSR into relevant external action, in particular by promoting the implementation of the UN SDGs, the ILO conventions and European social standards through trade agreements and strategic partnerships;

Amendment

34. Calls on the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to translate the EPSR into relevant external action, in particular by promoting the implementation of the UN SDGs, the ILO conventions, *relevant G20 conclusions* and European social standards through trade agreements and strategic partnerships; *calls for provisions ensuring equal treatment in terms of wages and working conditions as a precondition for labour migration schemes in the framework of trade agreements;*

Amendment 1099

Ian Hudghton

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

34. Calls on the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to translate the EPSR into relevant external action, in particular by promoting the implementation of the UN SDGs, the ILO conventions and European social standards through trade agreements and strategic partnerships;

Amendment

34. Calls on the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to translate the EPSR into relevant external action, in particular by promoting the implementation of the UN SDGs, the ILO conventions and European social standards through trade agreements and strategic partnerships *with all levels of government*;

Or. en

Amendment 1100

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

34. Calls on the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to translate the EPSR into relevant external action, in particular by promoting the implementation of the UN SDGs, the ILO conventions and European social standards through trade agreements and strategic partnerships;

Amendment

34. Calls on the Commission, the EEAS and the Member States to translate the EPSR into relevant external action, in particular by promoting the implementation of the UN SDGs, the *UNCRC*, the ILO conventions and European social standards through trade agreements and strategic partnerships;

Or. en

Amendment 1101

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

35. *Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;* **deleted**

Or. fr

Amendment 1102
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

35. *Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;* **deleted**

Or. pt

Amendment 1103
Arne Gericke, Ulrike Trebesius, Anthea McIntyre, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

35. Considers that *the EPSR should be* 35. Considers that *before any*

adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

initiatives are proposed under the EPSR, the outcome of the public consultation must be genuinely taken into account and must fully respect the principle of subsidiarity;

Or. en

Amendment 1104
Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a ***binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving*** social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, ***with concrete commitments and target dates;***

Amendment

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a ***result of ordinary legislative procedure in form of a reference framework to screen the employment and social performance of participating Member States, to drive reforms at national level and, more specifically, to serve as a compass for renewed convergence; this agreement should involve*** social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation ***and full respect of freedoms enshrined in the Treaties;***

Or. en

Amendment 1105
Morten Løkkegaard, Martina Dlabajová, Alexander Graf Lambsdorff, Ulrike Müller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 ***as a binding agreement***

Amendment

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 between the European

between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, *with concrete commitments and target dates*;

Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation;

Or. en

Amendment 1106
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 *as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council*, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Amendment

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Or. en

Amendment 1107
Dieter-Lebrecht Koch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as *a binding* agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, *with concrete commitments and target dates*;

Amendment

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as *an* agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation;

Amendment 1108

Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as ***a binding*** agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, ***with concrete commitments and target dates***;

Amendment

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as ***an*** agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation;

Or. de

Amendment 1109

Arne Gericke

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as ***a binding*** agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at ***the highest*** level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Amendment

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as ***an*** agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at ***regional, national and the European*** level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Or. en

Amendment 1110

Enrique Calvet Chambon, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as **a binding** agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Amendment

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as **an** agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Or. en

Amendment 1111
Jonás Fernández

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the **European** Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Amendment

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Or. es

Amendment 1112
Sofia Ribeiro

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the

Amendment

(Does not affect the English version.)

European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Or. pt

Amendment 1113

Tamás Meszerics

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Amendment

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, *genuinely* involving *all* social partners *and civil society organisations, in line with art 11 TEU, as equal partners* at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates; *stresses that this requires providing the necessary funding to support social partners' and civil society's engagement, as well as developing explicit guidelines for transparency, visibility, and quality of involvement, at both EU and national level;*

Or. en

Amendment 1114

Jens Nilsson, Elena Gentile, Sven Giegold, Ramón Luis Valcárcel Siso, Sofia Ribeiro

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be

Amendment

35. Considers that the EPSR should be

adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, ***as well as with other socio-economic stakeholders such as within the social economy*** and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Or. en

Amendment 1115
Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Amendment

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners ***and civil society organisations*** at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, ***monitoring and evaluation*** with concrete commitments and target dates;

Or. en

Amendment 1116
Jutta Steinruck

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should

Amendment

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners ***and civil society*** at the highest

contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Or. en

Amendment 1117
Ian Hudghton

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Amendment

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation ***including at the local and regional level***, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Or. en

Amendment 1118
Maria João Rodrigues, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Brando Benifei, Maria Arena, Georgi Pirinski, Joachim Schuster, Agnes Jongerius, Emilian Pavel, Siôn Simon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament and the European Council, involving social partners at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Amendment

35. Considers that the EPSR should be adopted in 2017 as a binding agreement between the European Parliament, ***the European Commission*** and the European Council, involving social partners ***and civil society*** at the highest level, and should contain a clear roadmap for implementation, with concrete commitments and target dates;

Amendment 1119

Joëlle Mélin, Mara Bizzotto, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 36

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

36. Instructs its President to forward this resolution to the Council and the Commission and to the parliaments of the Member States. *deleted*